

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

**In re MARRIAGE CASES  
Judicial Council Coordination Proceeding No. 4365**

**Case No. S147999**

**APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF  
AND AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF  
THE CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST OF LATTER-DAY SAINTS,  
CALIFORNIA CATHOLIC CONFERENCE,  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF EVANGELICALS, AND  
UNION OF ORTHODOX JEWISH CONGREGATIONS OF AMERICA  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

First Appellate District Nos. A110449, A110450, A110451, A110463,  
A110651, A110652

San Francisco County Superior Court Nos. CGC-04-429539, CGC-  
04-504038, CGC-04-429548, CPF-04-503943, CGC-04-428794

Los Angeles County Superior Court No. BS-088506  
The Honorable Richard A. Kramer, Judge

**KENNETH W. STARR**  
State Bar No. 58382  
24569 Via De Casa  
Malibu, CA 90265  
Telephone: (310) 506-4611  
Facsimile: (310) 506-4266

**ALEXANDER DUSHKU**  
State Bar No. 166166  
KIRTON & McCONKIE  
60 East South Temple, Suite 1800  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84145-0120  
Telephone: (801) 328-3600  
Facsimile: (801) 321-4893

**Attorneys for Amici Curiae**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF  
AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... xx

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT STATE OF  
CALIFORNIA..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 5

    I.    THIS COURT SHOULD RESPECT THE RIGHT OF THE  
          PEOPLE TO DEFINE THE INSTITUTION OF  
          MARRIAGE..... 5

        A.    Marriage Is Society’s Most Important Institution and  
              Not Merely a Vehicle for Advancing the Interests of  
              Adults ..... 6

            1.    In all cultures throughout history, marriage has  
                  been a man-woman institution centered on  
                  procreation and child rearing. .... 6

            2.    Same-sex marriage proponents advocate a new  
                  definition of marriage as a private institution  
                  centered on accommodating intimate adult  
                  relationships. .... 9

            3.    Redefining marriage to include any two adults  
                  in a close relationship would fundamentally  
                  alter the meaning of marriage. .... 11

        B.    California’s Definition of Marriage Represents The  
              Deeply-Rooted, Multi-Generational Judgment Of The  
              People Of California ..... 14

        C.    California Marriage Law Reflects No Hostility Toward  
              Gays and Lesbians..... 19

        D.    California’s Democratic Judgment Is Consistent with  
              the Judgment of Both the American People and the  
              Vast Majority of Other Countries ..... 21

II.	JUDICIAL DEFERENCE TO THE PEOPLE’S CONSIDERED JUDGMENT ABOUT THE DEFINITION OF MARRIAGE IS CONSISTENT WITH OUR HIGHEST CONSTITUTIONAL TRADITIONS .....	24
A.	The Judiciary Is Ill-Suited to Make Basic Public Policy Decisions .....	25
B.	California’s Constitution Places Heavy Reliance on the Active Involvement of the People in Fashioning Public Policy.....	26
	1. The California Constitution reserves “all political power” to the people. ....	26
	2. California courts and members of this Court have repeatedly emphasized the importance of deferring to democratic bodies in matters of public policy.....	28
	3. Deference to the democratic process is most important when fundamental issues of public policy are at stake.....	29
III.	STRICT SCRUTINY DOES NOT APPLY .....	30
A.	There Has Been No Failure Of The Democratic Process Requiring Judicial Intervention .....	31
B.	Unlike Other Rights Protected By Strict Scrutiny, The Right To Marry Is Elaborately Defined And Heavily Regulated For The Benefit Of Society.....	33
C.	Given Vitaly Important Child Welfare Concerns, This Issue Should Not Be Removed from the Ordinary Democratic Process.....	36
IV.	THE STATE HAS POWERFUL INTERESTS IN SUPPORTING TRADITIONAL MALE-FEMALE MARRIAGES AND TWO-PARENT FAMILIES .....	37
A.	Procreation And Child Rearing Ideally Occur Within A Stable Male-Female Marriage.....	37

B.    Limiting Marriage To Male-Female Couples Furthers Powerful State Interests.....	41
CONCLUSION .....	45
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	47
DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY MAIL.....	48

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Lochner v. New York*  
(1905) 198 U.S. 45 ..... 2

*Loving v. Virginia*  
(1967) 388 U.S. 1 ..... 19

*San Antonio Independent School Dist. v Rodriguez*  
(1973) 411 U.S. 1 ..... 32

*Walz v. Tax Commission of City of New York*  
(1970) 397 U.S. 664 ..... 3

*Williams v. North Carolina*  
(1942) 317 U.S. 287 ..... 6

**CALIFORNIA CASES**

*American Academy of Pediatrics v. Lundgren*  
(1997) 16 Cal. 4<sup>th</sup> 307 ..... 26

*Baker v. Baker*  
(1859) 13 Cal. 87 ..... 16

*Bighorn-Desert View Water Agency v. Verjil*  
(2006) 39 Cal. 4<sup>th</sup> 205 ..... 27

*Cel-Tech Communications, Inc. v. Los Angeles Cellular Telephone Co.*  
(1999) 20 Cal. 4<sup>th</sup> 163 ..... 28

*Connecticut Indem. Co. v. Superior Court*  
(2000) 23 Cal. 4<sup>th</sup> 807 ..... 28

*Coordination Proceeding, Special Title [Rule 1550(c)], Marriage Cases*  
(Cal. Sup. 2005) 2005 WL 583129 ..... 17

*Davis v. City of Berkeley*  
(1990) 51 Cal. 3d 242 ..... 28

<i>Dawn D. v. Superior Court</i> (1998) 17 Cal. 4 <sup>th</sup> 932.....	27
<i>DeBurgh v. DeBurgh</i> (1952) 39 Cal. 2d 858.....	6-7
<i>Ex Parte Braun</i> (1903) 141 Cal. 204.....	26
<i>Green v. Ralee Engineering Co.</i> (1998) 19 Cal. 4 <sup>th</sup> 66.....	28
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> (Cal. App. 2006) 49 Cal. Rptr. 3d 675 .....	27, 30
<i>In re Marriage of Sasson</i> (1982) 129 Cal. App. 3d 140.....	7
<i>Jensen v. Traders &amp; General Ins. Co.</i> (1959) 52 Cal. 2d 786.....	28
<i>Kopp v. Fair Political Practices Comm’n</i> (1995) 11 Cal. 4 <sup>th</sup> 607.....	28
<i>Marvin v. Marvin</i> (1976) 18 Cal. 3d 660.....	2, 7
<i>Nougues v. Gouglass</i> (1857) 7 Cal. 65.....	27
<i>People v. Bunn</i> (2002) 27 Cal. 4 <sup>th</sup> 1.....	28
<i>People v. Ford</i> (Cal. App. 2004) 2004 WL 1410620.....	29
<i>People v. Mendoza</i> (2000) 23 Cal. 4 <sup>th</sup> 896.....	28
<i>Perez v. Lippold</i> (1948) 32 Cal. 2d 711.....	19

<i>Professional Engineers in California Government v. Kempton</i> (2007) 40 Cal. 4 <sup>th</sup> 1016.....	29
<i>Rathburn v. Rathburn</i> (1956) 138 Cal. App. 2d 568.....	34
<i>Sharon v. Sharon</i> (1888) 75 Cal. 1.....	16
<i>Sher v. Leiderman</i> (1986) 181 Cal. App. 3d 867.....	28
<b><u>OTHER CASES</u></b>	
<i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> (Haw. 1993) 852 P. 2d 44 .....	21
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> (Minn. 1972) 191 N.W. 2d 185.....	17
<i>Baker v. State</i> (Vt. 1999) 744 A. 2d 864 .....	22
<i>Brause v. Bureau of Vital Statistics</i> (Alaska Super Ct. Feb. 27, 1998) 1998 WL 88743.....	21
<i>Conaway v. Deane</i> (Md. Sept. 18, 2007) – A. 2d –, 2007 WL 2702132 .....	32
<i>Goodridge v. Department of Public Health</i> (2003) 798 N.E. 2d 941 .....	12, 23, 37, 39
<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> (N.Y.A.D. 2005) 805 N.Y.S. 2d 354.....	9
<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> (N.Y. 2006) 855 N.E. 2d 1 .....	40

<i>Opinion of Justices to the Senate</i> (Mass. 2004) 802 N.E. 2d 565 .....	23
--	----

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

Defense of Marriage Act, 1 U.S.C. § 7, 28 U.S.C. § 1738 .....	21
---	----

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Alabama Const. Amdt. 774 .....	22
Alaska Const. Art. I, § 25 .....	21, 22
Arkansas Const. Amdt. 83 .....	26
Cal. Const. Art. II, § 1 .....	26
Art. II, § 8 .....	26
Art. II, § 9 .....	27
Art. II, § 10 .....	26
Art. II, § 13 .....	27
Art XX, § 8 (1879) .....	16
Colorado Const. Art. II, § 31 .....	22
Georgia Const. Art I, § 4 para. 1 .....	22
Haw. Const. Art. I § 23 .....	21, 22
Idaho Const. Art. III, § 28 .....	22
Kansas Const. Art. 15, § 16 .....	22
Kentucky Const. § 233A .....	22



Louisiana Const.	
Art. XII, § 15 .....	22
Michigan Const.	
Art. I, § 25 .....	22
Mississippi Const.	
§ 263-A.....	22
Missouri Const.	
Art. I, § 33 .....	22
Montana Const.	
Art. 13, § 7.....	22
Neb. Const.	
Art. I, § 29 .....	22
Nevada Const.	
Art. I, § 21 .....	22
North Dakota Const.	
Art. XI, § 28 .....	22
Ohio Const.	
Art. XV, § 11.....	22
Oklahoma Const.	
Art. 2, § 35.....	22
Oregon Const.	
Art. XV, § 5a.....	22
South Carolina Const.	
Art. XVII, § 15 .....	22
South Dakota Const.	
Art. XXI, § 9.....	22
Tennessee Const.	
Art. XI, § 18 .....	22

Texas Const.	
Art. I, § 32 .....	22
Utah Const.	
Art. I, § 29 .....	22
Virginia Const.	
Art. I, § 15-A .....	22
Wisconsin Const.	
Art. XIII, § 13 .....	22

### **CALIFORNIA STATUTES**

Cal. Civ. Code	
§ 51 .....	31
§ 55 (1872) .....	16
§ 56 (1872) .....	16
§ 57 (1872) .....	16
§ 4100 (West Ann. 1970) .....	16-17
Cal. Code Civ. Proc.	
§ 231.5 .....	31
Cal. Ed. Code	
§ 200 .....	31
§ 220 .....	31
Cal. Fam. Code	
§ 297 .....	31
§ 297.5 .....	31
§ 300 .....	33
§ 301 .....	33
§ 302 .....	33
§ 303 .....	33
§ 304 .....	33
§ 306 .....	34
§ 308.5 .....	33
§ 310 .....	34
§ 352 .....	34
§ 400 .....	34
§ 402 .....	34
§ 720 .....	34

§ 721 .....	34
§ 721(b) .....	34
§ 753 .....	34
§ 1620 .....	34
§ 2200 .....	33
§ 2201 .....	33
§ 4300 .....	34
Cal. Gov. Code	
§ 11135 .....	31
§ 12920 .....	31
§ 12921 .....	31
§ 12931 .....	31
§ 12940 .....	31
§ 12944 .....	31
§ 12955 .....	31
Cal. Health & Saf. Code	
§ 1365.5 .....	31
§ 1586.7 .....	31
Cal. Ins. Code	
§ 10140 .....	31
Cal. Lab. Code	
§ 4600.6 .....	31
Cal. Penal Code	
§ 285 .....	33
§ 422.55 .....	31
Cal. Pub. Contract Code	
§ 6108 .....	31
Cal. Rules of Court	
Rule 8.200(c) .....	xx
Cal. Wel. & Inst. Code	
§ 16001.9 .....	31
§ 16013 .....	31
Kern's Cal. Civ. Code	
§ 55 (1906) .....	16

Standard Cal. Civ. Code	
§ 55 (1951) .....	16
§ 4100 (1969) .....	17

**OTHER STATUTES**

Ala. Code	
§ 30-1-19 (2000).....	18

Alaska Stat. Ann.	
§ 25.05.013 (1998) .....	18

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann.	
§ 25-101 (West 2000).....	18

Ark. Code Ann.	
§ 9-11-107 (1987).....	18
§ 9-11-109 (1987).....	18
§ 9-11-208 (1987).....	18

Colo. Rev. Stat.	
§ 14-2-104 (2000).....	18

Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann.	
§ 46b-38aa .....	18

Del. Code Ann.	
tit 13, § 101 (1975).....	18

Fla Stat. Ann.	
§ 741.212 (West 2000) .....	18

Ga. Code	
§ 19-3-3.1 (1982).....	18

Haw. Rev. Stat.	
§ 572C-2 .....	23
§ 572-3 (1999).....	18

Idaho Code	
§ 32-209 (Michie 1996).....	18

750 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. § 5/212 (West 2000).....	18
Ind. Code § 31-11-1-1 (2003).....	18
Iowa Code § 595.2 (1998).....	18
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 23-101 (1999).....	18
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 402.00 (2000).....	18
La Civ. Code Ann. Art. 89 (West 2000).....	18
22 Maine Rev. Stat. § 2710.....	23
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 19-A, § 701 (West 2000).....	18
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 551.1 (West 2000)..... § 551.271 (West 2000).....	22 18
Minn Stat. Ann. § 517.01.....	18
Miss. Code Ann. § 93-1-1.....	18
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 415.022 (2000).....	18
Mont. Code Ann. § 40-1-401.....	18
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 51-1.2 (West 2000).....	18

N.D. Cent. Code	
§ 14-03-01 (1960).....	18
N.H. Rev. Stat.	
§ 457-A:1.....	23
§ 457:1 to 3.....	22
N.J. Stat. Ann.	
§ 26:8A-2.....	23
Ohio Rev. Code Ann.	
§ 3101(c)(1).....	22
2003 Ohio S.B. 65 .....	18
43 Okla. St. Ann.	
§ 3.1 (West 2000).....	18
Or. Laws ch. 99, 2007 .....	23
23 Pa. Consol. Stat. Ann.	
§ 1704 (West 2000) .....	18
S.C. Code Ann.	
§ 20-1-15 (West 2000) .....	18
S.D. Codified Laws	
§ 25-1-1 (1968).....	18
Tenn. Code Ann.	
§ 36-3-113 (1955).....	18
Texas Fam. Code	
§ 6.204 (2004) .....	18

Utah Code Ann.	
§ 30-1-4 (1953).....	18
Va. Code Ann.	
§ 20-45.2 (West 2000).....	18
15 Vt. Stat. Ann.	
§ 1201 .....	22
§ 1201(4) (2000).....	18
Wash. Laws.	
ch. 156, 2007 .....	25
Wash. Rev. Code	
§ 26.04.020 (2000) .....	18
W. Va. Code	
§ 48-2-603 (2000).....	18

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Alvare,	
<i>The Turn Toward the Self in the Law of Marriage &amp; Family: Same-Sex Marriage and Its Predecessors</i> (2005) 16 Stan L. & Pol’y Rev. 135 .....	44
Andersen,	
<i>Children, Parents, and Nonparents: Protected Interests and Legal Standards</i> , 1998 BYU L. Rev. 935 .....	40
Bickel,	
The Supreme Court and the Idea of Progress (1978).....	25-26
Blankenhorn,	
The Future of Marriage (2007).....	8
Bowling, et al.,	
<i>Father-Daughter Relationships and Adolescent Female Sexuality: Paternal Qualities Associated with Responsible Sexual Behavior</i> (2000) 3 Journal of HIV/AIDS Prevention & Education for Adolescents & Children 5 .....	40

Breyer,	
	Active Liberty: Interpreting Our Democratic Constitution (2005)... 2
Browne,	
	Report of the Debates in the Convention of California on the Formation of the State Constitution, in September and October, 1849 (1850) ..... 15
Brief of the Professors of the History of Marriage, Families, and the Law as Amici Curiae In Support Of Plaintiffs-Appellants, <i>Lewis v. Harris</i> (N.J. 2006) 908 A. 2D 196 (No. 58389) .....	10
Buchanan,	
	<i>Gays and Lesbians Gain New Rights As 8 Laws Take Effect Monday</i> S.F. Chronicle, Dec. 29, 2006, p. B7..... 32
California Secretary of State – Elections & Voter Information <i>Votes for and Against March 7, 2000, Statewide Ballot Measures,</i> available at <a href="http://www.ss.ca.gov/elections/sov/2000_primary/sum_measures.pdf">http://www.ss.ca.gov/elections/sov/ 2000_primary/sum_measures.pdf</a> .....	18
<i>Catechism of the Catholic Church</i> § 1603 .....	xxii
Cere,	
	“The Conjugal Tradition in Postmodernity: The Closure of Public Discourse?” (December 2003) [unpublished paper presented at the Re-visioning Marriage in Postmodern Culture Conference, Toronto]..... 11-13
Chambers,	
	<i>What If? The Legal Consequences of Marriage and the Legal Needs of Lesbian and Gay Male Couples</i> (1996) 447 Mich. L. Rev. 95 .... 13
Clarkson, et al.,	
	<i>The Alaska Marriage Amendment: The People’s Choice on the Last Frontier</i> (1999) 16 Alaska L. Rev. 213..... 21
Coolidge,	
	<i>The Hawaii Marriage Amendment: Its Origins, Meaning and Constitutionality</i> (2000) 22 Haw. L. Rev. 19 ..... 21



DeCoste,	
	<i>Courting Leviathan: Limited Government and Social Freedom in Reference re Same-Sex Marriage</i> (2005) 42 Alberta L. Rev. 4 ..... 14
Doherty, et al.,	
	Why Marriage Matters: Twenty-One Conclusions from the Social Sciences, Institute for American Values (2002).....6, 8-9
<i>Economist,</i>	
	“ <i>The Case for Gay Marriage</i> ” (February 26, 2004)..... 10
Ellis, et. al,	
	<i>Does Father Absence Place Daughters at Special Risk for Early Sexual Activity and Teenage Pregnancy?</i> (May/June 2003) 74 Child Development 801 ..... 40
Friedman,	
	Law in America: A Short History (2002)..... 15
Gallagher,	
	<i>(How) Will Gay Marriage Weaken Marriage as a Social Institution: A Reply to Andrew Koppelman</i> (2004) 2 U. St. Thomas L. J. 33 8, 38
Gallagher,	
	<i>What is Marriage For? The Public Purposes of Marriage Law</i> (2002) 62 La. L. Rev. 773 ..... 38
<i>Gaudium et Spes,</i>	
	Vatican Council II: The Conciliar and Post Conciliar Documents, New Revised Edition (A. Flannery, ed., 1996) ..... xxii
Glendon,	
	Abortion and Divorce in Western Law: American Failures, European Challenges (1987) ..... 42
Grodin, et al.,	
	The California State Constitution: A Reference Guide (1993)..... 15
Harper and McLanahan,	
	<i>Father Absence and Youth Incarceration</i> (2004) 14(3) J. Res. On Adolescence 369..... 40
International Marriage & Relationship Recognition Laws,	

Human Rights Campaign, available at <a href="http://www.hrc.org/issues/5495.htm">http://www.hrc.org/issues/5495.htm</a> .....	23
International Survey of Legal Recognition of Same-Sex Couples, Marriage Law Foundation, available at <a href="http://www.marriagelawfoundation.org/mlf/publications/International.pdf">http://www.marriagelawfoundation.org/mlf/publications/ International.pdf</a> .....	23
Johnson, <i>Father Presence Matters</i> , National Center On Fathers And Families Brief (1997) .....	40
Kindregan, <i>Same-Sex Marriage: The Cultural Wars and the Lessons of Legal History</i> (2004) 38 Fam. L. Q. 427 .....	15
Kovach, <i>Miscegenation Statutes and the 14<sup>th</sup> Amendment</i> (1949) 1 W. Res. L. Rev. 89.....	20
Law Commission of Canada, <i>Beyond Conjuality: Recognizing and Supporting Close Personal Adult Relationships</i> (2001).....	10
Law Commission of New Zealand, <i>Recognising Same-Sex Relationships</i> (1999), available at <a href="http://lawcom.govt.nz/UploadFiles/Publications/Publication_108_27_7_SP4.pdf">http://lawcom.govt.nz/UploadFiles/Publications/Publication_108_27 7_SP4.pdf</a> .....	25
Lerner & Nagai, No Basis: What the Studies Don't Tell Us About Same-Sex Parenting, Marriage Law Project (2001).....	37
Mannheim & Howard, <i>A Structural Theory of the Initiative Power in California</i> (1998) 31 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 1165 .....	26
Manning & Lamb, <i>Adolescent Well-Being in Cohabiting, Married, and Single-Parent Families</i> (2003) 65 Journal of Marriage and the Family 876 .....	38
Marriage and the Law: A Statement of Principles, Institute for American Values (2006).....	11, 43

Marriage and the Public Good: Ten Principles, The Witherspoon Institute (2006) .....	41
Menestrel, <i>What Do Fathers Contribute to Children's Well-Being?</i> (May 1999) Child Trends Research Brief.....	40
Moore, et al., <i>Marriage from a Child's Perspective: How Does Family Structure Affect Children and What Can We Do About It?</i> , Child Trends Research Brief (June 2002), available at <a href="http://www.childtrends.org/files/MarriageRB602.pdf">http://www.childtrends.org/ files/MarriageRB602.pdf</a> .....	38
Note, <i>The Legality of Homosexual Marriage</i> (1973) 82 Yale L. J. 573 ....	17
Official California Legislative Information <i>Complete Bill History</i> (A.B. No. 43 – Gender-Neutral Marriage), available at <a href="http://www.leginfo.ca.gov/pub/07-08/bill/asm/ab_0001-050/ab_43_bill_20070912_history.html">http://www.leginfo.ca.gov/pub/07-08/bill/asm/ab_0001- 050/ab_43_bill_20070912_history.html</a> .....	32
Radcliffe-Brown, <i>Structure and Function in Primitive Society</i> (1952) .....	7
Sacchetti, <i>Gay-Union Foes Vow To Target Legislators</i> , Boston Globe B1 (Jul. 24, 2007).....	23
Schneider, <i>The Channeling Function in Family Law</i> (1992) 20 Hofstra Law Review 495 .....	43
Schneider and Brinig, <i>An Invitation to Family Law</i> (1996) .....	16
Somerville, <i>What About Children?</i> , in <i>Divorcing Marriage: Unveiling the Dangers in Canada's New Social Experiment</i> (2004).....	3
Stacey, <i>(How) Does the Sexual Orientation of Parents Matter?</i> (2001) 66 Am. Soc. Rev. 159.....	37

Stacey, In the Name of the Family: Rethinking Family Values in the Postmodern Age (1996).....	13
Stewart, <i>Judicial Redefinition of Marriage</i> (2004) 21 Can. J. Fam. L. 11.....	12
<i>The Family: A Proclamation to the World</i> , The First Presidency and Council of the Twelve Apostles of The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints (September 23, 1995), available at <a href="http://www.lds.org/library/display/0,4945,161-1-11-1,00.html">http://www.lds.org/library/display/0,4945,161-1-11-1,00.html</a> .....	xx
U.S. House of Representatives Roll Call Votes 104 <sup>th</sup> Congress, Final Vote Results For Roll Call 316 ( <i>Defense of Marriage Act</i> ) available at <a href="http://clerk.house.gov/evs/1996/roll316.xml">http://clerk.house.gov/evs/1996/roll316.xml</a> .....	21
U.S. Senate Roll Call Votes 104 <sup>th</sup> Congress – 2 <sup>nd</sup> Session <i>A Bill To Define And Protect The Institution Of Marriage</i> , available at <a href="http://www.senate.gov/legislative/LIS/roll_call_lists/roll_call_vote_cfm.cfm?congress=104&amp;session=2&amp;vote=00280">http://www.senate.gov/legislative/LIS/roll_call_lists/roll_call_vote_cfm.cfm?congress=104&amp;session=2&amp;vote=00280</a> ..	21
Wardle, <i>Is Marriage Obsolete?</i> (2003) 10 Mich. J. of Gender & L. 189 .....	22
Whitehead, <i>The Experts' Story of Marriage</i> [A Council on Families in America Working Paper for the Marriage in America Symposium, Working Paper No. WP14, 1992].....	8
Wilcox, et al., <i>Why Marriage Matters: Twenty-Six Conclusions from the Social Sciences</i> (Institute for American Values, 2 <sup>nd</sup> ed. 2005) .....	40
Willis, <i>Can Marriage be Saved? A Forum</i> , Nation, July 5, 2004, p. 16 .....	13-14
Witte, <i>The Tradition of Traditional Marriage</i> , in <i>Marriage and Same-Sex Unions: A Debate</i> (2003). .....	14
